that would arise using the weighted average tax rate applicable to profits of

the consolidated entities as follows:

Reconciliation of effective tax rate 2012 2011

Earnings before tax 221 251

Tax at applicable tax rate in Sweden -26% -26%

Effect of different tax rates in foreign countries
of operation -9% -8%

Effect of changes in tax rates 0%

Non-tax deductible expenses -1% 0%

Non-taxable revenues 2% 2%

Tax attributable to prior years 5% -6%

Changes in temporary differences without
corresponding capitalization of deferred tax -1% 8%

Reported effective tax rate -30% -30%

notes

49 CO N C E N T R I C  A N N UA L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 2

NOTE 14 Earnings per share

2012 2011

Net income for the year, MSEK 155 176

Average no of outstanding shares during the period 44,094,197 44,215,970

Adjustments for the options program LTI 2012 15,217 -

Weighted average no of outstanding shares after full dilution 44,109,414 44,215,970

Earnings per share before full dilution, SEK 3.51 3.98

Earnings per share after full dilution, SEK 3.51 3.98

NOTE 15 Intangible fixed assets

As per January 1, 2011 Goodwill
Patents and other
intangible assets

Capitalized
development costs Total

Acquisition value 494 458 91 1,043

Accumulated depreciation and amortization, including write-downs - -87 -30 -117

Carrying amount 494 371 61 926

January 1 - December 31, 2011

Opening carrying amount 494 371 61 926

Exchange rate differences 7 4 -1 10

Investments - - 3 3

Sales/discards - -3 - -3

Depreciation and amortization, including write-downs - -27 -19 -46

Closing carrying amount 501 345 44 890

As per December 31, 2011

Acquisition value 501 461 83 1,045

Accumulated depreciation and amortization, including write-downs - -116 -39 -155

Carrying amount 501 345 44 890

January 1 - December 31, 2012

Opening carrying amount 501 345 44 890

Exchange rate differences -16 -9 - -25

Investments - - 3 3

Depreciation and amortization, including write-downs -4 -30 -17 -51

Closing carrying amount 481 306 30 817

As per December 31, 2012

Acquisition value 485 447 82 1,014

Accumulated depreciation and amortization, including write-downs -4 -141 -52 -197

Carrying amount 481 306 30 817

notes

50 CO N C E N T R I C  A N N UA L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 2

 NOTE 16 Tangible fixed assets

As per January 1, 2011 Buildings
Land and land
improvements

Machinery and
other technologi-

cal investments

Equipment,
tools and

installations

Construction in pro-
gress and advances

to suppliers Total

Acquisition value 99 16 686 229 12 1,042

Accumulated depreciation, including
write-downs -62 -5 -567 -208 - -842

Book value 37 11 119 21 12 200

January 1 - December 31, 2011

Opening book value 37 11 119 21 12 200

Exchange rate difference - - -1 - -1 -2

Investments 4 - 28 11 4 47